western australian government **azette**



PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 31 DECEMBER 1997 No. 241 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS ACT 1972

ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS AMENDMENT BY-LAWS (No. 2) 1997

Made by the Zoological Gardens Board and approved by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the Zoological Gardens Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 1997.

Commencement

2. These by-laws come into operation on 1 January 1998.

By-law 24 amended

- 3. By-law 24 (1) of the Zoological Gardens By-laws 1975* is amended—
 - (a) by deleting "Family" and substituting the following—
 - " Mini "; and
 - (b) by deleting "\$25.00" and substituting the following—
 - " \$27.50 ".

[* Published in Gazette 29 August 1975, pp. 3109-12.

For amendments to 11 December 1997 see 1996 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 322, and Gazette 30 June 1997.]

The Common Seal of the Zoological Gardens Board was affixed to these by-laws in the presence of -

CHARLES MacKINNON, President. CAROL DAY, Member.

Approved by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.

